observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not
based on observable market data

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

€k
As of Dec. 31,

2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through
profit or loss

Contingent purchase price liability -38,219 0 0 -38,219

As in the prior year, there were no transfers between the measurement levels during the reporting
period.

€k
As of Dec. 31,

2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through
profit or loss

Contingent purchase price liability -36,096 0 0 -36,096

Translation from the German language

Error! Use the Home tab to apply Überschrift 1 to the text that you want to appear here. – Notes to the
consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2022

73

The following table shows the main non-observable inputs for the fair value measurements categorized in
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2022 and as
of December 31, 2021:

Dec. 31, 2022
Measurement

method

Main non-
observable

inputs
Considered in
measurement Sensitivity of input on fair value

Contingent purchase price liability Black-Scholes Maturity 0.1 years +0.25 years n/a.

   € -2.7 million n/a.

   Volatility 39.29% +1% -1%

   € -0.0 million € +0.0 million

Dec. 31, 2021
Measurement

method

Main non-
observable

inputs
Considered in
measurement Sensitivity of input on fair value

Contingent purchase price liability Black-Scholes Maturity 0.5 years +0.25 years +1 year

   € -1.9 million € -5.8 million

   Volatility 36.58% +1% -1%

   € -0.2 million € +0.2 million

41. Related party disclosures

IAS 24 defines related parties as those persons and companies that control or can exert a significant
influence over the other party.

The IONOS Group’s related parties include the Management Board and the Supervisory Board of IONOS
Group SE and the management board and supervisory board of IONOS Holding SE as well as the Group
companies of the United Internet AG Group, which are not included in the IONOS Group’s basis of
consolidation. In addition, the equity investments over which the companies of the IONOS Group can